# UNOFFICIAL COPY 0030061007 4509/0155 55 001 Page 1 of 9 2003-01-14 10:21:42 Cook County Recorder 40.00 MORTGAGE

THIS SECOND MORTGAGE ("Mortga e') is made this 19<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2002, between the Mortgagor, Julie S. Genz ("Borrower" or "Mortgagor") and the Mortgagee, DOMAIN OWNER, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company whose address is c/o Angelo Gordon & Co., L.P., 245 Fark Avenue, 26<sup>th</sup> Floor, New York, New York, 10167, Attn:

\_\_\_\_\_\_\_("Lender" or "Mortgagee").

To SECURE to Lender the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note, with interest thereon as applicable; the payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Mortgage; and the performance of the covenants and agreements of Borrower herein contained, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Lender the following described property located in the County of Cook, State of Illinois:

See Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein

which has the address of 900 N. Kingsbury Street, Chicago, Illinois 60610 (herein "Property Address");

TOGETHER with all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements lights, appurtenances and rents all of which shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this Mortgage; and all of the foregoing, together with said property (or the leasehold estate if this Mortgage is on a leasehold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property."

BORROWER covenants that Borrower is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower covenants that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of record.

#### BORROWER AND LENDER COVENANT AND AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Payment of Principal and Interest. Borrower shall promptly pay when due in immediately available U.S. currency, the principal and interest indebtedness evidenced by the Note and late charges as provided in the Note.
- 2. Funds for Taxes and Insurance. Subject to applicable law or a written waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly payments of principal and interest are payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum ("Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly taxes and assessments (including condominium and planned unit development assessments, if any) which may attain priority over this Mortgage and ground rents on the Property, if any, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hazard insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, if any, all as reasonably estimated initially and from time

BOX 333-CTP

to time by Lender on the basis of resessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof. Borrower shall not be obligated to make such payments of Funds to Lender to the extent that Borrower makes such payments to the holder of a prior mortgage or deed of trust if such holder is an institutional lender.

If Borrower pays Funds to Lender, the Funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a Federal or state agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, analyzing said account or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of this Mortgage that interest on the Funds shall be paid to Borrower, and unless such agreement is made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Mortgage.

If the amount of the Funds held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the amount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on monthly insullments of Funds. If the amount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency in one or more payments as Lende. In ay require.

Upon payment in tuil of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender. If under paragraph 17 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Mortgay, e

- 3. Application of Payments Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Lender under the Note and paragraphs 1 and 2 hereof shall be applied by Lender first in payment of amounts payable to Lender by Borrower under paragraph 2 hereof, then to interest payable on the Note, and that to the principal of the Note.
- 4. Prior Mortgages and Deeds of Frust: Charges; Liens. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage, including Borrower's covenants to make payments when due. Borrower shall pay or cause to one paid all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a priority over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has I fiority over this Mortgage unless Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only so long as Borrower is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in good faith by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while those proceedings are pending, by, or ly until such proceedings are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Mortgage. If Lender determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien that can attain priority over this Mortgage, Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or tale one or more of the actions set forth above in this Section 4. Lender may require Borrower to pay a one-time charge for a real estate tax verification and/or reporting service used by Lender in connection with this loan.

5. Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing critercafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage", and such other hazards as Lender may require and in such amounts and for such periods as Lender may require.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All insurance policies and renewals there of shall be in a form acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard mortgage clause in favor of and in a form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of loss if no made promptly by Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower that the insurance carrier offers to settle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's option either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

6. Preservation and Maintenance of Property; Leaseholds; Condominiums; Planned Unit Developments. Borrower shall keep the Property in good repair and shall not commit waste or permit impairment or deterioration of the Property and shall comply with the provisions of any lease if this Mortgage is on a leasehold. If this Mortgage is on a unit in a condominium or a planned unit development, Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the declaration or covenants creating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents.

L:\STEPHANI\Domain\Sales\December 19, 2002\1009A- Genz\Second Mortgage.doc

7. Protection of Lender's Security. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which materially affects Lender's interest in the Property, then Lender, at Lender's option, upon notice to Borrower, may make such appearances, disburse such sums, including reasonable attorneys' fees, and take such action as is necessary to protect Lender's interest. If Lender required mortgage insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Mortgage, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement or applicable law.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender pursuant to this paragraph 7, with interest thereon, at the Note rate, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Mortgage. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof. Nothing contained in this paragraph 7 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder.

- 8. Inspection. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefore related to Lender's interest in the Property.
- 9. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender, subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage.
- Borrowe: Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension to the time for payment or modification of amortization of the sums secured ty this Mortgage granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower shall not operate to release, in any manner, the liability of the criginal Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be required to commence proceedings against such successor or refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder, or cherwise afforded by applicable law, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of any such right or remedy.
- Successors and Assigns Bound, Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers. The covenants and agreements herein contained shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall impressed, the respective successors and assigns of Lender and Borrower, subject to the provisions of paragraph 16 hereof. All covenants and agreements of Borrower shall be joint and several. Any person or entity who co-signs this Mortgage, but does not execute the Note ("Co-Signer"), (a) is co-signing this Mortgage only to mortgage, grant and convey the Co-Signer's interest in the Property to Lender under the terms of this Mortgage, (b) is not personally liable on the Note or under this Mortgage, and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower hereunder may agree to extend, modify, forbear, or make any other accommodations with regard to the terms of this Mortgage or the Note without the Co-Signer's consent and without releasing the Co-Signer or modifying this Mortgage as to the Co-Signer's interest in the Property. Subject to the provisions of paragraph 16, any successor in interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's obligations under the Note and the Mortgage in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's rights and benefits under this Mortgage. Borrower shall not be relased from Borrower's obligations and liability under this Mortgage unless Lender agrees to such release in writing.
- **12. Notice.** Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner, (a) any notice to Borrower provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by personal delivery or by mailing such notice by certified mail addressed to Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may designate by notice to Lender as provided herein, and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by certified mail to Lender's address stated herein or to such other address as Lender may designate by notice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Mortgage shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender within two (2) days of mailing in the case of notices sent by certified or upon delivery or refusal thereof, if by personal delivery.
- 13. Governing Law; Severability. The state and local laws applicable to this Mortgage half to the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. The foregoing sentence shall not limit the applicability of Federal law to this Mortgage. In the event that any provision or clause of this Mortgage or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conflict shall not after to ther provisions of this Mortgage or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision, and to this end the provisions of this Note are declared to be severable. As used herein, "costs", "expenses" and "attorneys' fees" include all sums to the extent not prohibited by applicable law or limited herein.
- 14. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Mortgage at the time of execution or after recordation hereof.
- 15. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within 60 days of execution of this Mortgage and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence during the term of the Note, unless Lender otherwise agrees in writing.
- 16. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage. If Lender exercises the option to require immediate payment in full, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 10 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Mortgage. If

Borrower fails to pay these sums p oke any remedies permitted by this Mortgage without further notice or demand on Borrower.

Lender shall not exercise the option to accelerate if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Mortgage. Lender also shall not exercise this option if: (a) Borrower causes to be submitted to Lender information required by Lender to evaluate the intended transferee as if a new loan were being made to the transferee subject to the terms, conditions and income and other qualifications as set forth by the City of Chicago Department of Housing for "Affordable Buyers"; and (b) Lender reasonably determines that Lender's security will not be impaired by the loan assumption and that the risk of breach of any covenant or agreement in this Mortgage is acceptable to Lender. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Lender may charge a reasonable fee as a condition to Lender's consent to the loan assumption. Lender also may require the transferee to sign an assumption agreement that is acceptable to Lender and that obligates the transferee to keep all the promises and agreements made in the Note and this Mortgage. Borrower will continue to be obligated under the Note and this Mortgage unless Lender releases Borrower in writing.

- Acceleration; Remedies. Except as provided in paragraph 16 hereof, upon Borrower's breach of any covenant or 17. agreement of Borrower in this Mortgage, including the covenants to pay when due any sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender prior to acceleration shall give notice to Borrower as provided in paragraph 12 hereof specifying; (1) the breach; (2) the action required to cure such breach; (3) a date, not less than 10 days from the date the notice is delivered to Borrower, by which such breach must be cured, and (4) that failure to cure such breach on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage, foreclosure by judicial proceeding, and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the nonexistence of a default or any other defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the breach Is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice, 12-h der, at Lender's option, may declare all of the sums secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and payable without further derand and may foreclose this Mortgage by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect in such proceeding all expenses of foreclosure, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of documentary evidence, abstracts and title reports.
- Borrower's Right to Reinstale. Notwithstanding Lender's acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage due to Borrower's breach, Borrower shall have the right to have any proceedings begun by Lender to enforce this Mortgage discontinued at any time prior to entry of a judgment enforcing this Mortgage if: (a) Borrower pays Lender all sums which would be then due under this Mortgage and the Note had no acceleration occurred; (b) Borrower cures all breaches of any other covenants or agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage; (c) Borrower pays all reason, bl. expenses incurred by Lender in enforcing the covenants and agreements of Borrower contained in this Mortgage, and in enforcing Lender's remedies as provided in paragraph 17 hereof, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees; and (d) Borrower takes such action as Len ler may reasonably require to assure that the lien of this Mortgage, Lender's interest in the Property and Borrower's obligation to pay the juns secured by this Mortgage shall continue unimpaired. Upon such payment and cure by Borrower, this Mortgage and the obligations secure a hereby shall remain in full force and effect as if no acceleration had occurred.
- 19. Assignment of Rents; Appointment of Receiver. As additional security hereunder, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender the rents of the Property, provided that Borrower shall, prior to acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, have the right to collect and retain such rents as they become due and payable.

Upon acceleration under paragraph 17 hereof or abandonment of the Property, 1 coder shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed by a court to enter upon, take possession of and manage the Property and to collect the reads of the Property including those past due. All rents collected by the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the costs of management of the Croperty and collection of rents, including, but not limited to, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds and reasonable attorneys' fees, and then to the sums secured by this Mortgage. The receiver shall be liable to account only for those rents actually received.

- 20. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Mortgage, Lender shall release this Mortgage without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay all costs of recordation, if any.
  - Waiver of Homestead. Borrower hereby waives all right of homestead exemption in the Property. 21.
- Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer. The Note or a partial interest in the Note (together v.th this Mortgage) can 22. be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might result in a change in the entity ("Loan Servicer") that collects payments due under the Note and this Mortgage and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Mortgage, and applicable law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other information the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.A. sec. 9 2601 et seq.) and its implementing regulations require in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.
- Riders. This Mortgage includes all Riders that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

V
9
0
51
ő
ö
C)

	Adjustable Rate Rider		LONG FILE CAL COPY Home Rider
H	Balloon Rider	H	Planned Unit Development Rider Other(s) [specify]
H	1-4 Family Rider	Ħ	Biweekly Payment Rider
	1 / Tulling Ride	ب	Dividity raymon rador
on the p			Notwithstanding anything herein contained to the contrary, this Mortgage is subordinate to the lien a mortgage dated as of, 200 from Mortgagor to
			, to secure a note in the amount of \$ ("Superior Mortgage").
			lly and fully observe and perform each and every term, covenant and condition of the Superior
			ments, notes, security agreements and other loan documents related to the Superior Mortgage
			tgage, the "Superior Financing Documents"), and shall not permit the occurrence of an event of
			cing Documents which is not cured within the time period provided therefor. Mortgagor shall
		•	ault or delinquency under any of the Superior Financing Documents, and shall provide Mortgagee
			inquency received by Mortgagor pursuant to any of the Superior Financing Documents. A default
		•	rior Financing Documents which is declared by the holder thereof and not thereafter waived shall
			an event of default under this Mortgage (without any further cure, grace of notice period), and in
			vail itself of any remedies it may have for an event of default hereunder, including, without
umitatio	n, acceleration of the N		
good sta			uthorized to advance at its option all sums necessary to keep any Superior Financing Documents in together with interest thereon at the rate applicable after maturity as set forth in the Note, shall be
	<u> </u>		hall be secured by the lien of this Mortgage, as in the case of other advances made by Mortgage
hereund	_	gr chu s	nan de secured by the nen of this Mortgage, as in the case of other advances made by Mortgage
Increased		Mortguer	rs shall not make any agreement with the holder of the Superior Financing Documents which shall
in anv w	<b>-</b>		evidenced or secured by the Superior Financing Documents, without the express written consent of
			eld in N ritgagee's sole discretion.
			REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT
			AND FORECLOSURE UNDER SUPERIOR
-	<del></del>		MORTGAGE
	Borrower and Lender r	equest the	holder of the Superior Mor'gage give notice to Lender, at Lender's address set forth on page one
of this N			e Superior Financing Documents and of any sale or other foreclosure action.
			<b>9</b> /2
	IN WITNESS WHER	EOF, Bor	rower has executed this Mortgage as of the day and year first above written
			DODROWED
			BORROWER:

Print Name:

Julie S. Genz

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ss	
COUNTY OF COOK )	
	Notary Public in and for said county and state, do hereby certify that same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appear
	igned and delivered the said instrument as her free voluntary act for the uses a
Given under my hand and official seal, this	th day of <u>becomber</u> , 2002
My Commission expires:	Notary Public Notary Public STATE OF ILLINOIS
6	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10-22-06
This instrument was prepared by and after recording return to:	
Duval & Stachenfeld LLP 300 East 42 <sup>nd</sup> Street, 3 <sup>rd</sup> Floor New York, New York 10017 Attn: Bruce M. Stachenfeld	Of Colling Ch
	94
	OUL
	C/OPFICO

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### Exhibit A

#### **Legal Description**

#### PARCEL 1:

Unit No. 1009 in the Domain Condominium as delineated on a survey of the following described real estate: Part of Lots 21 through 26 in Block 96 in Elston's Addition to Chicago; part of Lots 1 through 4 in Elston's Addition to Chicago, and part of Lot 5 in Assessors Plat of Lots 5 and 6 in Block 95 of Elston's Addition to Chicago all located in the West ½ of the Southwest ¼ of Section 4, Township 39 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois, more particularly described on the survey attached as Exhibit "A" to the Declaration of Condominium recorded July 2, 2002 as Document No. 0020733519, as amended from time to time, together with its undivided percentage; interest in the common elements, all in Cook County, Illinois.

#### PARCEL 2:

The exclusive right to the use of Storage Space Number <u>250</u>, a limited common element, as delineated on the survey attached to the Declaration afor so id recorded as Document No. 0020733519.

#### PARCEL 3:

Non-exclusive easements for the benefit of Parcel 1 as created by Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions and Easements and Operating Agreement, dated October 9, 2002 and recorded October 15, 2002 as Document 21128849 for the following purpose:

- A. Ingress and egress and use
- B. Structural support
- C. Use of facilities in the catalog building and garage building
- D. Maintenance of catalog building easement facilities and garage easement facilities
- E. Maintenance and use of easement facilities
- F. Support, enclosure, use and maintenance of catalog buil (ing and garage building common walls, ceilings and floors
- G. Water main connection, sanitary sewer main connection and gas main connection
- H. Utilities
- I. Permitting existence of encroachments in catalog building and garage building
- J. Exterior maintenance
- K. Exterior Signage
- L. Dumpsters
- M. Owned facilities
- N. Shared facilities, and
- O. Overhanging balconies;

over the land described in exhibits attached thereto.

Address of Property: Unit 1009, 900 N. Kingsbury, Chicago, Illinois 60610

Permanent Index Numbers: Part of 17-04-300-022, 17-04-300-026, 17-04-300-030 &

17-04-300-034

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### CONDOMINIUM RIDER

	THIS C	CONDO	MINIU	M RID	ER is ma	de this	s <u>19<sup>th</sup></u>	_ day of <u>De</u>	ecember	, <u>2002</u> ,	and is it	ncorpor	ated into	and
shall	be deemed	to amen	d and s	upplem	ent the M	lortgag	ge, Deed	of Trust, or S	ecurity D	eed (the '	'Securit	y Instru	ment") of	f the
same	date	given	by	the	undersi	gned	(the	"Borrower"	) to	secure	Borro	wer's	Note	to
	<b>DOMAIN</b>	OW	<u>NER,</u>	L.L	.C., a	<u> </u>	<u>elaware</u>	limited	liability	con con	pany	(the	"Lend	ler")
of the	e same date	and cove	ering th	e Prope	erty descr	ibed in	the Sec	urity Instrume	ent and lo	cated at:				
	Unit 1009.	, 900 No	rth Kin	gsbury	Street, C	hicago	, Illinois	60610						
				_		[P	roperty A	Address]						
The I	Property inc	ludes a u	nit in, t	ogether	with an	undivi	ded intere	est in the com	mon elem	ents of, a	condon	unium p	roject kn	own
as:	Domain C	ond min	ium											
		1			ΓN	ame of	Condon	inium Projec	t1					

(the "Condominium Project"). If the owners association or other entity which acts for the Condominium Project (the "Owners Association", heids title to property for the benefit or use of its members or shareholders, the Property also includes Borrower's interest in the Owners Association and the uses, proceeds and benefits of Borrower's interest.

**CONDOMINIUM CCVENANTS.** In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

- A. Condominium Obligetims. Borrower shall perform all of Borrower's obligations under the Condominium Project's Constituent Documents. The "Constituent Documents" are the: (i) Declaration or any other document which creates the Condominium Project; (ii) by-laws; (iii) code of regulations; and (iv) other equivalent documents. Borrower shall promptly pay, when due, all dues and assessments imposed pursuant to the Constituent Documents.
- B. Property Insurance. So long as the Owners Association maintains, with a generally accepted insurance carrier, a "master" or "blanket" policy on the Condominium Project which is satisfactory to Lender and which provides insurance coverage in the amounts (including deductible levels), for the periods, and against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards, including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, from which Lender requires insurance, then: (i) Lender waives the provision in Section 3 for the Periodic Payment to Lender of the yearly premium installments for property insurance on the Property; and (ii) Borrower's obligation under Section 5 to maintain property in tarance coverage on the Property is deemed satisfied to the extent that the required coverage is provided by the Owne's Association policy.

What Lender requires as a condition of this waiver can change during the term of the loan.

Borrower shall give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required property insurance coverage provided by the master or blanket policy.

In the event of a distribution of property insurance proceeds in lieu of restoration or repair following a loss to the Property, whether to the unit or to common elements, any proceeds payable to Porrower are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender for application to the sums secured by the Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

- C. Public Liability Insurance. Borrower shall take such actions as may be reasonable to insure that the Owners Association maintains a public liability insurance policy acceptable in form, amount, and extent of coverage to Lender.
- **D.** Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, payable to Borrower in connection with any condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property, whether of the unit or of the common elements, or for any conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender. Such proceeds shall be applied by Lender to the sums secured by the Security Instrument as provided in Section 3.
- E. Lender's Prior Consent. Borrower shall not, except after notice to Lender and with Lender's prior written consent, either partition or subdivide the Property or consent to: (i) the abandonment or termination of the Condominium Project, except for abandonment or termination required by law in the case of substantial destruction by fire or other casualty or in the case of a taking by condemnation or eminent domain; (ii) any amendment to any provision of the Constituent Documents if the provision is for the express benefit of Lender; (iii) termination of professional management and assumption of self-management of the Owners Association; or (iv) any action which would have the effect of rendering the public liability insurance coverage maintained by the Owners Association unacceptable to Lender.

# 30061007

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

F. Remedies. If Borrower does not pay condominium dues and assessments when due, then Lender may pay them. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph F shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by the Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained in this Condominium Rider.

Julie S. Genz  -Borrowe  (Seal -Borrowe
Sea -Borrows
Of Collins
Or Coop Coop
Of Columnia to the columnia to
Tó